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ROYAL INSTITUTION OF CHARTERED SURVEYORS  
 
DISCIPLINARY PANEL HEARING 
 
 
Case of 
 
Mr Christopher Hunt MRICS [083151] 
Surrey, KT21 
 
On 
 
Tuesday 9 June 2015 
 
At 
 
CIArb offices, Bloomsbury Square, London, WC1A 2LP 
 
Chairman  
  
John Anderson 
 
Members 
 
Andrew Winscom (Member) 
Carolyn Tetlow (Lay Member) 
 
Legal Assessor 
 
Stephen Murfitt 
  
RICS Representative 
 
Daniel Gutteridge 
 
 
CHARGES HEARD 

 
The formal charges are:  

 

1. As a member of RICS, Contact Officer and sole principal of the regulated firm of chartered 

surveyors, Hunt Scott Limited, Christopher Hunt failed at all times to act with integrity 

and/or avoid any actions or situations that were inconsistent with his professional 

obligations, contrary to Rule 3 of the Rules of Conduct for Members 2007, the particulars 

being that: 

i. He did not implement the Final Decision dated 4 June 2014 of the Ombudsman 

Services: Property in favour of a Mr H within the required timescales.  
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2. He failed to carry out his professional work in a timely manner and with proper regard for 

standards of service and customer care expected of him, contrary to Rule 5 of the Rules of 

Conduct for Members 2007, the particulars being that: 

i. In relation to instructions from a Mr F in relation to land compensation claim 

proceedings, he failed to effectively communicate with his client causing a complaint 

to made to RICS.  

ii. In relation to a number of his previous clients now represented by Hugh James 

Solicitors in land compensation claim proceedings, he failed to respond to letters, e-

mails and telephone calls from said solicitors seeking disclosure of their clients' files.  

3. He has failed to fully co-operate with RICS staff, contrary to Rule 9 of the Rules of Conduct 

for Members 2007, in that he have failed to respond to letters, e-mails and telephone calls 

between 22 August 2014 and 8 January 2015 thereby preventing RICS from conducting a 

proper and fulsome investigation.  

DETERMINATION 

Preliminary Applications 

1. There were no preliminary applications. 

Background 

2. Mr Christopher Hunt has been a member of RICS since 1990. He was the sole principal of 

a firm Hunt Scott Limited, a regulated firm of Chartered Surveyors. The firm had been 

regulated from 2009 until December 2014 when the company was struck off by Companies 

House. 

 

3. Mr H made a complaint to RICS in November 2013 concerning instructions he stated he 

had given to Mr Hunt to pursue a compensation claim following the completion of an 

extended runway at Southend Airport. Mr H's complaint was concerned with lack of replies 

from Mr Hunt, whether progress had been made with his instructions, and the alleged 

failure by Mr Hunt to provide a copy of his Complaints Handling Procedure to Mr H. 

 

4. Mr H referred his complaint to the Ombudsman Services: Property (OSP) who on 4 June 

2014 made a Final Decision requiring Mr Hunt to make a goodwill payment of £75 and to 

write a letter of apology. It is alleged that Mr Hunt has failed to comply with the OSP Final 

Decision. 
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5. Mr F, and HJ, a firm of solicitors, both made complaints to RICS alleging a lack of replies 

from Mr Hunt as to instructions concerning claims arising from the construction of an 

extended runway at Southend Airport. 

 

6. RICS alleges that Mr Hunt has failed to respond to letters, emails and telephone calls 

between 22 August 2014 and 8 January 2015, thereby preventing RICS from conducting a 

proper and fulsome investigation. 

 

Panel’s Decision 

Findings of Fact 

7. The Panel has heard and accepted legal advice provided during the hearing by the Legal 

Assessor. 

 

8. Mr Gutteridge for RICS has relied on the hearsay evidence contained in the hearing bundle 

to establish the case for RICS. Mr Hunt appeared before the Panel at the hearing and 

admitted the facts of the three charges. 

 

9. On 30 April 2014 the OSP sent a letter to Mr H setting out the decision in relation to Mr H's 

complaint. Mr H accepted the decision which meant that the decision became a Final 

Decision and binding upon Mr Hunt. The OSP wrote to Mr Hunt on 4 June 2014 confirming 

the status of the decision, and informing Mr Hunt that he had to comply with the award 

within 28 days. Further letters were sent on 2 July 2014 and 16 July 2014 reminding Mr 

Hunt of his obligation. On 8 August 2014 the OSP informed RICS as to the failure by Mr 

Hunt to comply with the Final Decision. Mr Hunt admitted the facts of charge 1 and the 

Panel is satisfied on this evidence that charge 1 is proved. 

 

10. HJ is a firm of solicitors who informed RICS on 7 August 2014 that they acted for over 200 

clients in relation to claims under the Land Compensation Act 1973. Those decisions had 

been listed for a Tribunal hearing in March 2015, and the solicitors were experiencing 

difficulties in obtaining access to those of their clients' files which were held by Mr Hunt. 

They had attempted to 'contact Mr Hunt by letter, email and on all possible contact 

numbers'. There was a concern on the part of HJ that their clients could not comply with 

their obligations to provide disclosure, which might therefore prejudice their claims. 

 

11. On 2 September 2014 Mr F made a complaint to RICS concerning Mr Hunt. Mr F informed 

RICS that he had instructed Mr Hunt in January 2013 concerning a claim for compensation 

under the Land Compensation Act 1973. In summary Mr F's complaint was 'no response to 
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latest communications and no communications on the claim since December 2013'. Mr 

Hunt admits the facts of charge 2 and the Panel is satisfied on this evidence that charge 2 

is proved. 

 

12. On 22 August 2014 RICS wrote to Mr Hunt to ask questions concerning the failure of Mr 

Hunt to discharge a Final Decision of the OSP. A further letter was sent on 4 September 

2014 when the complaints of HJ and Mr F were detailed and an explanation sought from Mr 

Hunt. Further reminders were sent by RICS to Mr Hunt on 15 September 2014, 2 October 

2014, 27 October 2014, 29 October 2014, 25 November 2014 (telephone call), 23 

December 2014 and 8 January 2015. Mr Hunt failed to reply to any of these 

communications. Mr Hunt admits the facts of charge 3 and the Panel is satisfied that 

charge 3 is proved. 

 

13. Accordingly the Panel finds charges 1, 2 and 3 proved. 

 

Disciplinary Action 

14. The Panel has determined that the failure to discharge a binding final decision of the OSP 

may have caused some financial loss to a member of the public, and may have placed the 

reputation of both RICS and the profession at risk. Mr Hunt chose the OSP as the firm's 

free redress provider for his clients, and there is a professional obligation placed on Mr 

Hunt to comply with the decision of the OSP. 

15. The Panel has determined that by his failure to communicate with Mr F, H J and RICS, Mr 

Hunt has failed to carry out his professional obligations. 

16. The Panel having made findings against Mr Hunt as detailed above finds Mr Hunt liable to 

disciplinary action in respect of the three charges against him in accordance with Bye-Law 

B5.2.2 (c). 

Determination on Sanction 

17. The Panel has had regard to the Sanctions Policy and has heard and accepted advice 

provided by the Legal Assessor. 

18. Mr Hunt has written to RICS a letter dated 8 June 2015 where he has set out his mitigating 

circumstances against each charge. In particular the Panel has noted Mr Hunt's family 

difficulties as explained in his letter to RICS. The Panel has noted the difficulties mentioned 

by Mr Hunt as to the functioning of his email system, but such difficulties do not assist him 

at all with regard to his failure to discharge the OSP Final Decision, and only to a limited 

extent with his failure to communicate with a number of parties over a lengthy period. The 
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Panel are aware that family commitments do sometimes conflict with professional 

obligations, but in such circumstances there is a duty upon RICS Members to make 

appropriate arrangements to safeguard client interests. 

19. Mr Hunt has apologised today for his actions which have brought him before the Panel. Mr 

Hunt has no regulatory matters recorded against him.  

20. On the evidence before the Panel, Mr Hunt has shown little insight into the allegations 

against him, which the Panel has found proved. Mr Hunt has shown a marked reluctance to 

take remedial action in relation to these matters, and regarding Mr H, Mr Hunt told the 

Panel that he had sent the letter of apology and cheque for £75 by first class post on 4 

June 2015. The Panel was informed that Mr H had not received either. The OSP decision 

requiring that payment and apology was meant to be implemented within 28 days of the 4 

June 2014.  

21. The Panel in its findings has found a serious departure from the standards expected of Mr 

Hunt. The Final Decision of the OSP is binding upon Mr Hunt, and it is imperative that 

Chartered Surveyors respond to their clients and to RICS in a timely manner if proper 

standards of behaviour are to be maintained. 

22. The Panel has considered whether it is appropriate to impose no penalty. The Panel has 

borne in mind that the purpose of sanctions is not to be punitive, though that may be their 

effect. The purpose of sanctions is to declare and uphold the standards of the profession, to 

safeguard the reputation of the profession and RICS as its Regulator, and to protect the 

public. The Panel has considered the failings on the part of Mr Hunt to be serious and the 

imposition of no sanction would not be a proportionate response to those failings. The 

Panel is satisfied that a sanction is both necessary and proportionate to protect the public 

interest.  

23. The Panel considers that in addressing the matter of sanction practical steps need to be 

taken to protect the public interest. Mr Hunt has invited the Panel to impose a sanction that 

'looks forward' and assists him to be 'better in the future'. In these circumstances the Panel 

does not consider a Fine, Caution or Undertaking would meet the need to address the 

public interest.  

24. The Panel has decided to impose a Reprimand which the Panel considers to be a 

proportionate response. 

25. The Panel has further decided to impose conditions on Mr Hunt's registration with RICS. 

These conditions are both necessary and proportionate to ensure that Mr Hunt complies 
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with his professional obligations. The following conditions will apply to Mr Hunt's continued 

registration: 

1. Mr Hunt shall submit to a site-based Regulatory Review by or on behalf of RICS 

within six months of 9 June 2015. The costs of the Regulatory Review shall be 

borne by Mr Hunt. 

2..Mr Hunt shall notify the Regulatory Department at RICS of any complaint 

received, within 7 days of receipt, and this condition shall remain in place for a 

period of two years. 

3. Mr Hunt shall provide to the Regulatory Department at RICS within 7 days of the 

end of each calendar quarter, a copy of the Complaints Log together with details of 

the steps taken to address any complaint, and this condition shall remain in place 

for a period of two years. 

26. The Head of Regulation may refer any concerns identified by the Review Visit, or any 

breach of these conditions, for further consideration by a Disciplinary Panel. 

27. The Panel considered whether these obligations would be appropriately met by the 

imposition of undertakings, but determined that, given the seriousness of the failings, and 

the importance of ensuring compliance, these obligations are more appropriately addressed 

by the imposition of conditions on Mr Hunt's continuing registration. 

28. The Panel considered whether the expulsion of Mr Hunt from RICS was appropriate, but 

considered such a sanction was disproportionate. Mr Hunt has given repeated assurances 

to the Panel as to compliance with future professional obligations. The Panel is giving him 

the opportunity to demonstrate such compliance. 

Determination on Publication and Costs 

Publication 

29.  The Panel directs there shall be publication in Modus, on the RICS website and in a 

publication local to Mr Hunt. The Panel has determined that there are no reasons why the 

presumption of publication should not apply in this case. 

Costs 

30. The Panel orders Mr Hunt to pay the costs of RICS in the sum of £5865.50 which takes into 

account that the first hearing was adjourned as a consequence of an administrative error on 

the part of RICS. 
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Appeal Period 

31. Mr Hunt has 28 days to appeal this decision in accordance with Rule 59 of the Disciplinary, 

Registration and Appeal Panel Rules 2009. 

32. In accordance with rule 60 of the Disciplinary, Registration and Appeal Panel Rules 2009, 

the Honorary Secretary of RICS has 28 days, from the service of the notification of the 

decision, to require a review of this decision. 

 

 


